Legistar File ID No. RES 23-149 Agenda Item No. 61



## Monterey County Board of Supervisors

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

## Adopt Resolution No.: 23-319

a. Adopt a resolution to authorize the Department of Emergency Management (DEM) to submit an application for the purpose of obtaining financial assistance from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for Fiscal Years (FY) 2023 and 2024 Emergency Management Performance Grant Program (EMPG); and

b. Designate and Authorize Director of Emergency Management or Designee to execute grant documents and applications for the EMPG Program; and

c. Authorize the Department of Emergency Management to receive award from the EMPG Program for FY 2021 in an amount not to exceed the total award amount of \$214,080; and

d. Authorize the Department of Emergency Management to receive award from the EMPG -ARPA Program for FY2021 in an amount not to exceed the total award amount of \$63,322; and

e. Authorize the Department of Emergency Management to receive award from the EMPG Program for FY 2022 in an amount not to exceed the total award amount of \$237,612.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22<sup>th</sup> day of August 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES:Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez Askew, and AdamsNOES:NoneABSENT: None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting August 22, 2023.

Dated: August 24, 2023 File ID: RES 23-149 Agenda Item No.: 61 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Emman

Emplanuel H. Santos, Deputy